

ORAL ARGUMENT DATE NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 04-1396

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,
Petitioner,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
DEPUTY SOLICITOR**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

JULY 19, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
B. Distinction Between Gross Output and Net Output.....	5
C. The Ormesa Geothermal Facility.....	8
1. Extraction and Transportation of Geothermal Fluids.....	8
2. Fuel Handling at the Facility.....	9
3. Reinjection of Spent Fluids.....	9
D. Ormesa’s Application and Edison’s Response.....	9
E. The Commission’s Decision.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPLIED EXISTING POLICY IN ALLOWING ORMESA TO RESELL POWER PURCHASED FROM ANOTHER QF.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
A. The Commission Applied to Ormesa an Existing Exception to the Net Output Rule.....	17
B. Application of the Exception to Ormesa’s Facility Does Not Undermine the General Net Output Rule.....	22
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOLLOWED EXISTING POLICY IN ALLOWING ORMESA TO REFLECT EXTRACTION POWER IN CERTIFIED NET OUTPUT AVAILABLE FOR SALE TO EDISON.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>American Paper Institute, Inc. v. American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	3
<i>B&J Oil and Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Brazos Electric Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 205 F.3d 235 (5 th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30
* <i>Connecticut Valley Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 6, 8, 20, 22, 23
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. FERC</i> , 319 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	3
<i>Independent Energy Producers Ass'n v. California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 36 F.3d 848 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Michigan Wisconsin Pipe Line Co. v. FPC</i> , 520 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 388 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>New Charleston Power I, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 56 F.3d 1430 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4, 29
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	21
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	16
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 195 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Southwest Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 145 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Sugarloaf Citizens Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 959 F.2d 508 (4 th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	16
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cogentrix of Mayaguez, Inc.</i> , 59 FERC ¶ 61,392 (1992).....	23
* <i>Connecticut Valley Electric Co. v. Wheelabrator Claremont Co., et al.</i> , 82 FERC ¶ 61,116 (1998), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,136 (1998).....	8, 13, 19, 20, 21, 25
* <i>GEO East Mesa Limited Partnership</i> , 55 FERC ¶ 61,255 (1991).....	10, 12, 26, 27
<i>Occidental Geothermal, Inc.</i> , 17 FERC ¶ 61,231 (1981).....	6
<i>Ormesa Geothermal II</i> , 36 FERC ¶ 62,030 (1986).....	10
<i>Ormesa LLC</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2004)(Certification Order).....	3, passim
<i>Ormesa, LLC</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,299 (2004) (Rehearing Order).....	3, passim
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P.</i> , 61 FERC ¶ 61,212 (1992).....	25
<i>Penntech Papers, Inc.</i> , 48 FERC ¶ 61,120 (1989).....	7, 22
<i>Power Developers, Inc.</i> , 32 FERC ¶ 61,101 (1985).....	6
* <i>Turners Falls Ltd. Partnership</i> , 53 FERC ¶ 61,075 (1990), <i>order on clarification</i> , 55 FERC ¶ 61,487 (1991).....	7, 8, 20, 21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
Federal Power Act	
Section 3(17)(A)-(E), 16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A)-(E).....	4
Section 3(17)(A), 16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A).....	4
Section 3(17)(A)(i), 16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A)(i).....	4
Section 3(17)(C)(ii), 16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(C)(ii).....	4, 7, 21
Section 3(18)(B)(ii), 16 U.S.C. § 796(18)(B)(ii).....	21
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	16
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. §§ 796(17)-(18).....	4
Section 210, 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a).....	5
Section 210, 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a)(1)-(2).....	5
<u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
18 C.F.R. §§ 292.201-207.....	4
18 C.F.R. § 292.207.....	10
18 C.F.R. § 292.207(d)(1)(i).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>REGULATIONS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
18 C.F.R. § 292.207(d)(1)(ii).....	24
18 C.F.R. § 292.303(a).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 292.303(a)(1).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 292.303(a)(2).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 292.303(b).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 292.303(d).....	5, 24
18 C.F.R. § 385.206.....	24
18 C.F.R. § 385.207(a)(2).....	24
